508849322 11/04/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI607083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEBER AB	10/17/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	DE SOUTTER MEDICAL LIMITED
Street Address:	1 Halton Brook Business Park
Internal Address:	Weston Road, Aston Clinton
City:	Aylesbury, Bucks
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	HP22 5WF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10932814
Application Number:	18003368

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486894071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: nschultz@reising.com,docketing@reising.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Schmidt

Address Line 1: 755 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8993-3001-1 / 8993-3002-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noelle Schultz
SIGNATURE:	Noelle Schultz
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Signed Assignment - De Soutter Medical Limited#page1.tiff source=Signed Assignment - De Soutter Medical Limited#page2.tiff source=Signed Assignment - De Soutter Medical Limited#page3.tiff source=Signed Assignment - De Soutter Medical Limited#page4.tiff

PATENT 508849322 REEL: 069123 FRAME: 0226

source=Signed Assignment - De Soutter Medical Limited#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069123 FRAME: 0227

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on



2024

Between

(1) SEBER AB a company incorporated under Swedish law (company number 559240-7125) whose registered office is at Norr Mälarstrand 60, 6tr 112 35, Stockholm, Stockholm Sweden (the "Assignor").

and

(2) **DE SOUTTER MEDICAL LIMITED** a company incorporated under English law (company number 03164365) whose registered office is at 1 Halton Brook Business Park, Weston Road Aston Clinton, Aylesbury, Bucks, HP22 5WF (the "**Assignee**").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the current registered proprietor of the Patents (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor wishes to the rights in the Patents described below to the Assignee. This Deed puts that intention into effect.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

Definitions and Interpretation

- 1. In the Deed, the term **Patents**, means: the patents and patent applications, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1.
- 2. The Schedule forms part of this agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this agreement. Any reference to this agreement includes the Schedule.

Assignment

- In consideration for the sum of £1 (one pound sterling), the re receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, absolutely and with full title guarantee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, including:
 - a. in respect of any and each application in the Patents:

1

3128204-1

- i. the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
- ii. the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- b. in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- c. the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and each and any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- d. the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid; and
- e. the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the applications in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this agreement.

Further Assurance

- 4. At its own expense the Assignor shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall, promptly execute such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this agreement, and to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of this agreement including but not limited to:
 - a. Fully enabling the registration of the Assignee as applicant for, or proprietor of, the Patents;
 - b. assisting the Assignee in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Patents, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this agreement; and
 - c. otherwise exercising fully the rights hereby assigned.

Variation

5. No variation of this agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

Severance

- 6. If any provision or part-provision of this agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but that shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this agreement.
- 7. If any provision or part-provision of this agreement is deemed deleted under clause 6 the parties shall negotiate in good faith to agree a replacement provision that, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision.

Counterparts

- 8. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 9. Transmission of an executed counterpart of this agreement (but for the avoidance of doubt not just a signature page) by e-mail (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall take effect as delivery of an executed counterpart of this agreement.
- 10. No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed and delivered at least one counterpart.

Third party rights

- 11. This agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this agreement.
- 12. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

Governing law

13. This agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

3

3128204-1

Jurisdiction

14. Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.

IN WITNESS of which this agreement has been year first above written	en executed as a Deed and delivered the date and
Exectued as a deed by Seber AB , a company incorporated under the laws of Sweden, acting by the persons here identified by name and who, under the laws of that territory are acting under the authority of the company.	Signature: Full name: GEORGE DESOUTTER Position held: DIRECTOR Signature: Full name: MAX DESOUTTER Position held: MESOUTTER
SIGNED as a deed by De Soutter Medical Limited acting by Signature: Full name: CHARIES PORERT DESOUTTER Position held: Director	In the presence of: Signature of Witness: Parel Markelon Name of Witness: PACHEL WHITTINGHAM Address of Witness: 10 BECKNAM CLOSE WTON CUZ 7BX Occupation of Witness: ACCONTANT! FINANCE MANAGER

Schedule 1 Patents

		Filing date	Publication no.	Publication date	Patent No	Registered	Applicant	Legal status	Renewal date
1 - Multi-layer dermatome	PCT/SE2017/050423	02/05/2017	WO201718888841			2021-03-02	SEBER	National phase entered (EP, US)	N/A
1 - Multi-layer dermatome	17723785.6	02/05/2017	EP3448284A1	06/03/2019	EP3448284	2020-01-29	SEBER	Granted - Validated in: BE, CH, DE, FR, GB, IE, IT, NL, SE	2024-05-31
1 - Multi-layer US dermatome	16/171438	02/05/2017	US2019059924A1	28/02/2019	US10932814	2021-03-02	SEBER	Granted	2024-09-02
2 - Dermatome SE 2 2 blade assembly	2050787-7	29/06/2020	SE2050787A1	2021-06-01	SE543678	2021-06-01	SEBER	Granted	2024-06-30
2 - Dermatome PCT F blade assembly	PCT/EP2021/067695	28/06/2021	WO2022002849A1				SEBER	National phase entered (EP, US)	N/A
2 - Dermatome EP 2 blade assembly	21739981.5	28/06/2021	EP4171403A1	03/05/2023			SEBER	Awaiting Office Action	2024-06-30
2 - Dermatome US 1	18/003,368	28/06/2021	US2023146318A1	11/05/2023			SEBER	Awaiting Search Report	

PATENT

REEL: 069123 FRAME: 0232